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ORDER FINDING PROBABLE CAUSE

Based on the preliminary investigation of the complaint and on the recommendation of
the Commission's Advocate, the Commission on Ethics finds that there is probable cause to
believe the Respondent, while serving as the Vice Mayor of the City of North Bay Village,
violated Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by requesting and receiving free admission to a
charity event for herself and a friend on the basis that she was Vice Mayor of the City of North
Bay Village.

Therefore, the Commission on Ethics orders a public hearing as to whether the
Respondent violated Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, as set forth above. A formal notice of
hearing of the matter on which probable cause has been found will be prepared and sent to the
Respondent and to the Advocate.

In addition, the Commission finds, based on the preliminary investigation of the
complaint and on the recommendation of the Commission's Advocate, that there is no probable
cause to believe the Respondent violated Section 112.3148(3), Florida Statutes, by soliciting a
gift from a vendor or lobbyist for herself and/or another; that there is no probable cause to
believe the Respondent violated Section 112.3148(4), Florida Statutes by accepting a gift known

to be over $100 from a prohibited donor; and that there is no probable cause to believe that the



Respondent violated Section 112.3148(8), Florida Statutes, by failing to file a timely CE Form 9,
"Quarterly Gift Disclosure," and undervaluing the amount of the gift(s), as alleged in the
complaint. Thus, the allegations of this paragraph will not be at issue in any hearing held in this
matter.

Under Commission Rule 34-5.020, F.A.C., the Commission may resolve a complaint
proceeding through a stipulation, settlement, or consent order entered into by the Respondent and
the Commission’s Advocate and approved by the Commission. If the Respondent wishes to
pursue a settlement of this case, she should contact the Commission’s Advocate at (850)-414-
3300 to discuss the terms of a possible settlement.

ORDERED by the State of Florida Commission on Ethics meeting in executive session
on Friday, March 6, 2020.
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